

18 RCA DJ 35-22

PAWAN SARASWAT Vs. PUSHPA DEVI

01.06.2026

Present:- None for appellant.
Sh. Rajiv Bhardwaj, Ld. Counsel for MCD/
respondent no.6.
Sh. Suresh Sharma, Ld. Counsel for respondent
no. 7.
Ms. Promila Kapoor, Ld. Counsel for DDA.

1. Be awaited for appellant for **12 pm**.

(Bhavna Kalia)
DJ-1 (South-East), Saket Court
New Delhi/01.06.2026(sk)

At 12 pm

Present:- As before.
None for appellant.

2. Ld. Counsel for respondent no. 7 submits that appellant had challenged the order of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi in SLP which has been dismissed. It is further submitted that appellant is not appearing before this Court and had not appeared on the LDOH as well.

3. Record perused.

4. Perusal of record shows that the SLP in the present matter has been dismissed by order dated 01.08.2025 by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India. Further, on the LDOH, appellant was not present and one opportunity was granted to pursue the present appeal making it clear that no further opportunity shall be

-2-

granted in case of failure to appear and address arguments, the matter will proceed as per law.

5. Since none has appeared on behalf of appellant on the LDOH as well as today despite waiting till 3 pm, it seems that appellant is not interested in pursuing the present appeal.

6. Accordingly, the present appeal stands dismissed in default for non- prosecution.

7. File be consigned to record room after due compliance.

(Bhavna Kalia)

DJ-1 (South-East), Saket Court
New Delhi/01.06.2026(sk)